
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 5th November, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live event

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 335 864 576# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTU5ZDU2N2MtYTBlOC00MWUyLWFjNjUtOWEzNWIyM2MzMmY0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at least 
three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 
2019/20  

10.10am – 10.40am

7. East Cheshire NHS Trust - Quality Account 2019/20  

10.40am – 11.10am

8. Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2019/20  

11.10am – 11.40am

9. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 11 - 18)

11.50am – 12.20pm

10. Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21  (Pages 19 - 58)

12.20pm – 12.55pm

11. Delivery of Recommissioned Integerated Lifestyle Services  (Pages 59 - 64)

12.55pm – 1.20pm

12. Forward Plan  (Pages 65 - 80)

1.20pm – 1.25pm



13. Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 90)

1.25pm – 1.30pm

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill and N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th October, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, B Evans, 
S Gardiner, D Murphy, L Braithwaite, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Houston, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair (Cheshire East Local Adult's 
Safeguarding Board)***
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning****
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)*
Katie Jones, Business Manager (Cheshire East Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board)***
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)
Sandra Murphy, Head of Safeguarding***
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health
Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director New Models of Care (NHS Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group)*
Chris Williamson, Detective Chief Inspector (Cheshire Police)**

*     Attended for Minute No. 33 only
**    Attended for Minute No. 35 only
***   Attended for Minute No. 36 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 38 only

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Evans and J 
Parry (substituted for by Councillor L Braithwaite).

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2020, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

33 HEAD AND NECK CANCER PATHWAYS 

The committee resolved to move this item to the first of the substantive 
agenda items.

The committee gave consideration to an update from NHS Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and East Cheshire NHS Trust on the 
present unsustainability of the clinical pathway for head and neck cancer 
patients in eastern Cheshire, and the proposed solution that would offer 
patients a “one-stop” appointment where various diagnostics are 
completed and reported upon their first appointment.

Questions were put in relation to the travel and transportation implications 
for patients; whether they would be required to travel further for these 
‘one-stop’ appointments, and when patients could access transport 
support options.

RESOLVED – 

The committee supported the proposed changes to the head and neck 
cancer pathway.

34 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on the council’s response to Covid-
19 relating to adult social care services. The committee was informed that 

Page 6



there had been increased infection rates across the borough and that the 
council was continuing to work hard to ensure that services and residents 
will be effectively supported to manage during the colder, winter months.

It was also reported that the government had very recently announced that 
additional funding would be made available to the whole care market, to 
ensure preparedness for winter. The council would need to prepare and 
submit an Adult Social Care Winter Plan to provide assurance that it has 
appropriate plans in place to apportion this funding to.

Questions and comments were put in relation to;

 whether the council had ensured that all providers had access to 
the Clipper system to request and receive PPE;

 the number of care homes in the borough that had experienced a 
Covid-19 outbreak (defined as two or more cases);

 exactly what amount of money the council would receive from the 
government’s additional winter funding;

 whether the financial stability and viability of Cheshire East’s care 
homes was under threat due to the impacts of Covid-19; and

 if the vacancies in care homes had led to an increased pressure on 
the council’s domiciliary care services.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That the council’s proposed Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21 
be presented to committee at its next meeting on 5 November 
2020.

35 OVERVIEW OF ADULT SAFEGUARDING IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The committee received an update on the overall performance of adult 
safeguarding in Cheshire East. Members asked questions and put 
comments in relation to;

 concern (and seeking further clarification) to figures that showed 
that in approximately 55% of cases, no suspects were found;

 whether the combined cases in Crewe and Macclesfield, accounting 
for approximately 37% of cases in the borough, was high or 
proportionate compared to cities and towns in other local 
authorities;

 concern regarding relatively high proportion (21%) of victims that 
withdrew their support to a case investigation, and whether this 
presented a challenge to domestic abuse investigations; and

 whether increased enforcement work would support residents to be 
and feel safer in their homes.

Page 7



RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

36 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board, which provided a retrospective review of 
performance and achievements from the previous municipal year.

Members requested confirmation that any new cohorts of elected 
members would be provided training on adult safeguarding, to ensure they 
had the most up-to-date information and advice on how best to support 
their residents.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

37 CHESHIRE EAST WINTER PLAN 

The committee considered a report that reviewed the successes and 
learning points from the previous winter (2019/20), and presented the 
planned work to be carried out during the upcoming winter (2020/21).

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether there were adequate supplies of flu vaccinations to ensure 
all that needed one would receive one;

 how flu inoculations would be prioritised between different age 
groups; and

 the lack of detail in the report regarding the rural implications of the 
proposed winter services.

RESOLVED –

That the report be received and noted.

38 CHESHIRE EAST COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the proposed Cheshire East Covid-19 
Outbreak Prevention, Management and Support Plan, and the programme 
of work that had been undertaken by the council to develop and deliver a 
localised approach to Covid-19 Test Trace Contain Enable in Cheshire 
East.

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to; 

Page 8



 what the exact, up-to-date Covid-19 infection rate was in the 
borough, which as at 8 October 2020, was 136.4 cases per 100,000 
residents;

 how the infection rate compared to neighbouring authorities and 
other North West regions; and 

 what the criteria for an official outbreak of Covid-19 was, and this 
would be reviewed following the return of schools and further 
education establishments.

RESOLVED – 

That the Cheshire East Covid-19 Outbreak Prevention, Management and 
Support Plan be endorsed.

39 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

40 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its current work programme, and agreed to 
amend it in order to prioritise certain pieces of work and allow it to receive 
and scrutinise new items relating to Covid-19.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed, subject to the following changes 
being made;

 the Social Value Policy paper, due to be presented to Cabinet on 10 
November 2020, be circulated to the committee electronically once 
available;

 the item on the performance of the Emerging Futures contract, 
requested by Councillor S Brookfield, be added to the committee’s 
meeting agenda for 14 January 2021; and

 the recently reported paper regarding the council’s proposed Winter 
Plan 2020/21 for its Adult Social Care services, be brought forward 
to committee on 5 November 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.24 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 9



Page 10



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Health and Adults Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting:  5th November 2020

Report Title: Adult Social Care COVID-19 Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Laura Jeuda - Adult Social Care and Health

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People, Director of 
Childrens Services & Director

1. Report Summary

1.1.Cases of COVID-19 continue to increase in Cheshire East and more widely 
across the North West and the Borough has recently been declared a Tier 2 
High risk area. This update summarises the current situation in relation to 
COVID-19 in care homes, care at home, and complex care in Cheshire East. 
It also summarises measures which have already been put in place, and 
actions which will be taken to minimise risk of COVID-19 transmission in 
Adult Social Care settings.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The review and scrutiny of the actions undertake and plans to continue to 
support care provision in Cheshire East due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.To ensure that the Council has robust contract management, and quality 
assurance process in place to minimise risk of COVID-19 transmission in 
Adult Social Care settings.

3.2.Accommodation with Care

3.2.1. Current situation

Page 11 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

 14 care homes as of 23/10/20 are currently experiencing a COVID-19 
outbreak, according to the Infection Prevention and Control team definition 
of 2 or more related cases amongst staff and residents.

 Of these, 4 homes are past the 14-day isolation period and 7 homes 
currently have no confirmed cases among residents.

 Care home staff are tested weekly through the Whole Home testing 
programme which enables early iden
[...]
riate arrangements are in place to support practitioners and 
first line managers in the delivery of services.

 Links are well established locally, sub regionally and regionally.
 The application of the Ethical Framework is led by Adult Social 

Care. Health staff are reminded of this framework in joint working 
in all settings including  Discharge to Assess arrangements. 

 People who use services are central to the design of any new 
ways of working  and Pathways. Heads of Service in Adult Social 
Care  and Commissioning have good working relationships and 
work effectively together.

 Social work and other professional leadership – the local authority 
collect weekly data on Safeguarding concerns and Deprivation of 
Liberty which are reviewed and submitted to the Director and 
CEMART. All safeguarding and DOLs referrals are screened and 
actioned or signposted. Initially we saw a drop in safeguarding 
referrals, but they have increased more recently – we have noted 
increased activity around SCAMS and Cyber Crime. The 
Safeguarding Adults Provider Team have worked proactively with 
the Contracts Team, CCG, Care Quality Commission and Infection 
Control Teams to respond to Organisational Safeguarding issues 
in Care Homes and Domiciliary Agencies. DOLS referrals have 
increased greatly due to movement between hospital and care 
homes. This has placed added pressure on the Teams, 
particularly administrators. Weekly meetings with the Independent 

P
age 49

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-ethical-framework-for-adult-social-care


OFFICIAL

for Adult Social Care, ensuring that NHS 
partners fully understand their responsibilities 
to apply the ethical principles and values as 
part of discharge to assess delivery.

 Ensure that the application of new models and 
pathways are offering the best possible 
outcome for individuals, their families and loved 
ones, advocating for them and advising 
commissioners where these pathways cause a 
conflict.

[...]
ew and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  05 November 2020

Report Title: Delivery of One You Cheshire East (integrated lifestyle services)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jill Rhodes (Public Health and Corporate Services)

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director People

1. Report Summary

1.1. The new contract for the ‘One You Cheshire East’ integrated lifestyle 
commenced in November 2019 following a recommissioning process. This 
report provides an update on performance since this date.

1.2. This service aims to improve the long-term health of the people of Cheshire 
East whilst also reducing health inequality. This addresses Corporate 
Outcome 5 – People Live Well and For Longer and is also key to the 
Council meeting its responsibility to take appropriate steps to improve the 
health of the population under the Health and Social Care Act. This primary 
prevention approach is also fundamental to the Commissioning Strategy; 
‘People Live Well, For Longer’.

1.3. The commissioning of the service addressed the following question:

“How can we improve the long term health of the population of 
Cheshire East through a lifestyle service which offers effective 
interventions, maximises uptake and ensures strong value for 
money?”

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report and to endorse the delivery 
approach of One You Cheshire East

Page 59 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

3. Background

3.1. One You Cheshire East is an integrated lifestyle service which offers four 
principal lifestyles programmes to residents: smoking cessation; weight 
management; physical activity and falls prevention. These target the 
leading lifestyle factors that affect long term health and life expectancy 
amongst residents in the Borough. As such, they are associated with 
increased risk of cardiovascular disease (e.g. heart disease and strokes) 
and some cancers, together with impaired mental health/wellbeing. There is 
also evidence linking them with reduced r
[...]
o delegate 
authority to the 
Director of Growth 
and Enterprise in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and 
Regeneration to 
consider the results 
of the consultation 
and to approve the 
final version of the 
strategy. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Karen Carsberg, 
Strategic Housing 
and Intelligence 
Manager

N/A

CE 20/21-12 
Case 
Management 
Procurement

To seek approval to enter 
into a contract for an 
Adults and Children’s 
Case Management ICT 
System at an estimated 
cost of £1.2m over a 4-
year contract.

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 N/A

P
age 69



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-13 
Public Space 
Protection Order 
Consultation

To approve the 
extension of Public 
Space Protection 
Orders for a further 
3-year period relating 
to Dog Fouling and 
Dog Control and 
Gating Orders 
following consultation 
with Cheshire East 
residents. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jill Broomhall, 
Director of Adult 
Social Care

N/A

CE 18/19-60 
The Minerals 
and Waste 
Development 
Plan

To seek approval to 
consult on the first draft of 
the Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan. 

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

October 2020 David Malcolm N/A

CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

To seek authority to enter 
into the construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting (T/A Pulse 
Fitness) for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

October 2020 Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 70



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-53 - 
Crewe 
Regeneration 
and Investment 
Programme

1. Towns Fund / Town 
Investment Plan / Crewe 
Town Board
To authorise offi
[...]
ies

Date

Covid-19 Update To receive an update on care homes, 
domiciliary care, complex care and 
test, trace and isolate, in the context 
of the Covid-19 pandemic response 
and recovery.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Overview People live 
well and for 
longer

Standing 
item until 
further 
notice.

Social Value Policy To consider the council’s Social Value 
Policy.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Pre-decision 
scrutiny

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

November 
– for 
electronic 
circulation

P
age 85



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 12.10.20

OFFICIAL
2

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts 2019-20

To consider the Quality Account for 
East Cheshire NHS Trust from 2019-20

NHS East 
Cheshire Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.11.20

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Quality Accounts 
2019-20

To consider the Quality Account for 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust from 2019-20

Cheshire and 
Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation 
Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.11.20

Mid-Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts 2019-20

To consider the Quality Account for 
Mid-Cheshire NHS Trust from 2019-20

Mid-Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.11.20

Adult Social Care 
Winter Plan 2020/21

To consider the council’s proposed 
Adult Social Care Winter Plan 
2020/21, following the 
announcement (October 2020) of 
additional government funding for 
these specific services.

Executive 
Director of 
People / 
Director of 
Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Executive 
Director
[...]
r 
longer

TBD – Dec 
2020

P
age 87



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 12.10.20

OFFICIAL
4

Sustainability of 
Health Services in 
Cheshire East

Following the meeting in March 2020, 
the committee decided to request 
quarterly updates from NHS Trusts on 
the sustainability / fragility of services. 
Should issues arise in between these, 
updates will be brought to committee 
as and when required. 

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust / Mid 
Cheshire NHS 
Trust / CWP / 
Cheshire CCGs

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Quarterly 
monitoring of 
service 
sustainability

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

14.01.21

Emerging Futures To consider an update on how 
effective/successful the Emerging 
Futures contract has been in 
supporting people’s health issues and 
re-housing them, as well as what 
wider impacts Emerging Futures 
properties have had on local 
communities due to rises in anti-social 
behaviour.

Director of 
Commissioning 
/ Head of 
Housing

Communities

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(Cllr S 
Brookfield)

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

14.01.21

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation – Annual 
Report 2019-20

To receive the annual report of 
Everybody Sport and Recreation.

Chief Executive, 
ESAR

Communities Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.02.21

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust – 
Quality Accounts 
2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CWP Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

P
age 88



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 12.10.20

OFFICIAL
5

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

East 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

Mid Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

Mid Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Mid 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

Review of Autism 
Screening at 
Cheshire’s Custody 
Suites

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(following 
CWP Quality 
Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
included 
on the 
agenda 
when the 
necessary 
informatio
n is 
available 
to provide 
an update.

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

Following the previous update in 
February 2020, to consider the 
progress made to date by health 
partners to establish the new, 
redesigned service provision for adults 
and older people’s mental health 
services in Cheshire East, as well as 
performance against key targets and 
objectives. 

NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
CWP / CEC

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

P
age 89



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 12.10.20

OFFICIAL
6

Director of Public 
Health Annual Report 
2019/20

To receive the annual report of the 
Director of Public Health

Acting Director 
of Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

Syrian Vulnerable 
Person Resettlement 
Programme

To consider an update on the Syrian 
Vulnerable Person Resettlement 
Programme

Executive 
Director People

Chairman Reviewing 
progress of 
programme

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD 

Future potential items:

 Update on Care Communities (performance and value for money)
 Review of council enforcement activities
 Performance against upcoming contract for Congleton Leisure Centre
 Safe and Well Initiative – Cheshire Fire and Rescue
 Locations of vulnerable housing and crisis beds in the borough

P
age 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Covid-19 Update
	10 Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21
	11 Delivery of Recommissioned Integerated Lifestyle Services
	12 Forward Plan
	13 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill 
and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Oliver Bennett, Chief Operating Officer (Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust)***
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Brian Green, Deputy Director of Nursing & Director of Infection, Prevention 
and Control (East Cheshire NHS Trust)**
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director (Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust)*
Sally Mann, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality (Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust)***
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Anushta Sivananthan, Medical Director (Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust)*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

* Attended for Minute No. 47
** Attended for Minute No. 48
*** Attended for Minute No. 49

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.

44 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

46 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda to be 
taken as the first substantive item of business.

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the Covid-19 
outbreak and the work undertaken by the council in response to the 
pandemic. Members of the committee asked questions and put comments 
in relation to;

 the most number and rate of cases in Cheshire East;
 how the statistics in Cheshire East compared to neighbouring 

authorities and regions;
 what the latest guidance was regarding visitations to care homes, 

and what work the council had undertaken to try and support safe 
visitations where appropriate and possible; and

 how the council was ensuring that the Infection Control Grant was 
being used to ensure that care home staff had been paid if they had 
to stay off work to self-isolate.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

47 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. Members asked questions and 
put comments in relation to;

 the Trust’s positive performance having been rated as Good and 
Outstanding by Ofsted across the key assessed areas;



 what work it has undertaken as a Veterans Aware trust with local 
ex-service and British Legion brances;

 what areas had under-performed or not gone as well as had been 
planned;

 how the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the Trust’s achievement 
of its objectives from 2019/20; 

 how the Trust had supported the welfare and wellbeing of its staff 
since the outbreak of the pandemic; and

 what financial savings had been made by the Trust through it’s 
recent re-design of adult’s and older peoples mental health 
services.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

3 That the Trust provide a response in writing to the question 
regarding the financial savings that had been achieved by the Trust 
through its re-design of adult’s and older peoples mental health 
services.

48 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of East Cheshire 
NHS Trust. Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 why the Trust had performed below the national average on being 
responsive to the personal needs of inpatients;

 whether the one specialist diabetes nurse was sufficient to provide 
the necessary service across the Trust’s geographical area;

 what measures it had put in place to support incoming patients who 
have learning disabilities, delirium, or other conditions, who cannot 
travel to the hospital with family, a carer, or a friend; and

 how the Trust had supported the welfare and wellbeing of its staff 
since the outbreak of the pandemic.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

49 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT 2019/20 



Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of Mid Cheshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Members asked questions and put 
comments in relation to;

 the Trust’s positive performance regarding staff recruitment through 
its numerous international recruitment drives;

 how successful and smooth the integration of the Trust’s maternity 
service with that of East Cheshire NHS Trust’s had been; and

 how the pandemic had affected the hospital’s bed capacity;

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

50 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER PLAN 2020/21 

Consideration was given to a report highlighting the council’s plans and 
measures put in place locally for the upcoming winter period.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the local flu vaccination programme;
 the policy regarding patients’ safe discharge from care homes
 the support identified for unpaid carers; and
 what support mechanisms had been put in place to ensure adult 

social care staff were supported throughout the pandemic.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

51 DELIVERY OF RECOMMISSIONED INTEGERATED LIFESTYLE 
SERVICES 

The committee received an update on the performance of the contract for 
the One You Cheshire East integrated lifestyle, which commenced in 
November 2019. 

It was noted that the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic had significantly 
impacted the delivery of services against this contract. Members asked 
how many other contracts the council had in place that had been similarly 
affected, and what measures were in place to review and manage contract 
performance accordingly.

RESOLVED – 



That the update be received and noted.

52 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions. The 
Chairman provided some feedback and comments regarding the Social 
Value Policy paper, to be considered by Cabinet on 10 November 2020, 
which would be collated with the wider comments of committee members 
and forwarded to the responsible Portfolio Holder in advance of the 
Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Forward Plan be noted

2 That the comments in relation to the Social Value Policy paper be 
collated and submitted to the responsible Portfolio Holder in 
advance of the Cabinet meeting on 10 November 2020.

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee carried out a review of its work programme and planned 
items of business. Members enquired as to whether the next update from 
health partners (due on 14 January 2021) could be brought forward to the 
committee’s next meeting on 3 December 2020.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be agreed.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with health partners to ascertain 
whether the update on the Sustainability of Health Services in 
Cheshire East could be brought forward to the next committee 
meeting on 3 December 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.07 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


